

## HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF APRIL  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE T.MADHAVI DEVI**  
**WP NO: 2838 OF 2020**

**Between**

C. Narsimhulu, S/o. Chennaiah, Aged about 54 years, Occ. Driver(E.280913),  
Telangana State Road Transport Corporation, Narayanpet Bus Depot,  
Mahabubnagar District, Telangana State.

.....PETITIONER

**AND**

1. The Telangana State Road Transport Corporation, Represented by its Managing Director, Bus Bhavan, Musheerabad, Hyderabad, Telangana State.
2. The Regional Manager, Telangana State Road Transport Corporation, Mahabubnagar Region, Mahabubnagar District, Telangana State.
3. The Depot Manager, Telangana State Road Transport Corporation, Narayanpet Bus Depot, Mahabubnagar District, Telangana State.

.....RESPONDENTS

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ or order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring that the action of the respondents in not providing suitable job to my wife (C. Sai Latha) is bad arbitrary, illegal, unjust and unreasonable and consequently direct the respondent to provide suitable job to my wife (C. Sai Latha) in lieu of additional monitory benefits;

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI P Venkateswar Rao Advocate for the Petitioner, SRI R ANURAG (SC FOR TSRTC) for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

**ORDER**

**At the request of the learned counsel for the respondents, time is granted up to reopening day after summer vacation 2026 to file counter.**

**List this matter on 08.06.2026.**

If the counter is not filed by the said date, the 2<sup>nd</sup> respondent shall be present before this Court on 08.06.2026.

Sd/- P.C.SULEKHA DEVI  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Regional Manager, Telangana State Road Transport Corporation, Mahabubnagar Region, Mahabubnagar District, Telangana State.[By SPAD]
2. One CC to Sri. P VENKATESWAR RAO Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**TMD, J**

**DATED: 13-04-2026**

**LIST ON 08.06.2026**

**ORDER**

**WP.No.2838 of 2020**

**DIRECTION**

